

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROSEBURG FOREST PRODUCTS,

Case No. 19-CA-213306

Respondent,

and

CARPENTERS INDUSTRIAL COUNCIL
(CIC), LOCAL UNION NO. 2949,

Charging Party.

**ROSEBURG FOREST PRODUCTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS TO
THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Kyle T. Abraham
Edwin A. Harnden
Nicole C. Elgin
BARRAN LIEBMAN, LLP
601 SW 2nd Ave, Suite 2300
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 228-0500
Facsimile: (503) 274-1212
kabraham@barran.com
eharnden@barran.com
nelgin@barran.com

Counsel for Roseburg Forest Products

Dated: November 28, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. RFP Operations 3

 B. Ramm’s Culture Change at Riddle and RFP’s Level of Tolerated Conduct 3

 C. Miller’s Decreasing Performance and Increasingly Negative Attitude 4

 1. Miller’s May 2016 Written Warning 4

 2. No Other Employee Has Ever Lost Certified Buddy Status..... 5

 3. Miller’s Increasing Pattern of Poor Attitude and Performance 6

 D. Smoke from Forest Fires, RFP Response, and Discussions with Employees 6

 E. Miller’s Gripes and Egregious Conduct During the September 6 Meeting..... 7

 F. Termination of Miller’s Employment..... 9

 G. The ALJ’s Decision Fails to Recognize the Seriousness of Miller’s Conduct 10

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 11

ARGUMENT 11

 A. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Uphold Miller’s Discipline Under the Mere Gripping Standard of *Mushroom Transportation* 11

 B. The ALJ Erred by Finding Miller’s Conduct on September 6 Did Not Lose Protections of the Act Under *Atlantic Steel* and Failed to Properly Apply *Pier Sixty* 17

 1. The Subject Matter of Miller’s Rant Was Unprotected 18

 2. The ALJ Should Have Found the Nature of Miller’s Outburst Was Unprotected..... 21

 a. RFP Considers Miller’s Language Offensive 24

 b. RFP Policies Prohibit Miller’s Rant 25

 c. Other Employees Have Been Disciplined for Similar Violations 26

 C. The ALJ Erred by Finding that Miller was Terminated for His Protected Activity Under *Wright Line* 27

 1. Miller’s Termination Was Not Motivated by Any Protected Activity 28

 2. RFP Would Have Terminated Miller Regardless of Any Concerted Activity 33

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atlantic Steel</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979).....	passim
<i>Bates Paving & Ceiling, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 46 (2016).....	21
<i>Care Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 144 (1996).....	18
<i>Clark & Wilkens Indus.</i> , 290 NLRB 106 (1988), <i>enf'd</i> 887 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Ekhaya Youth Project, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CA-155131, 2016 NLRB Lexis 525 (2016).....	14
<i>Fresenius USA Mfg., Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 1261 (2012).....	19
<i>Fresenius USA Mfg., Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. App. Lexis 14894 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 1, 2014).....	19
<i>Fresenius USA Mfg., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 130, *4 (2015).....	19
<i>Hambre Hombre Enters. v. NLRB</i> , 581 F.2d 204 (9th Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>Harper & Arterburn Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 692 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>J.L.M. Inc. & Local 217</i> , 1991 NLRB Lexis 389 (1991), <i>modified on other grounds</i> by 312 NLRB 304 (1993).....	17, 21
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co. Inc.</i> , Case 11-CA-9370, 1981 NLRB GCM Lexis 61 (Advice Memorandum, Feb. 18, 1981).....	34
<i>Lutheran Social Service of Minnesota</i> , 250 NLRB 35 (1980).....	passim
<i>Mat-Su Regional Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 19-CA-180385, 2017 NLRB Lexis 356 (2017).....	14
<i>Mushroom Transportation</i> , 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964).....	passim
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Gateway Theatre Corp.</i> , 818 F.2d 971 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Nordstrom dba Seattle Seahawks</i> , 292 NLRB 899, <i>enf'd</i> 888 F.2d 125 (1989).....	28
<i>PHC-Elko, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1425 (2006).....	14
<i>Pier Sixty</i> , 2013 NLRB Lexis 257 (2013).....	23
<i>Pier Sixty</i> , 362 NLRB No. 59 (2014).....	passim
<i>Plaza Auto Ctr., Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 286 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19, 21
<i>Postal Service</i> , 250 NLRB 4 (1980).....	22, 23
<i>Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 208 NLRB 356 (1974).....	14
<i>United States Postal Service</i> , 282 NLRB 686 (1987).....	34
<i>Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 618 F.2d 1009 (3d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. den.</i> , 449 U.S. 1078 (1981).....	28
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enf'd</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	passim
